### REGISTRAR COURT

**SECTION XII-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27736/2023 UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

#### SURYALAKSHMI COTTON MILLS

Respondent(s)

([ONLY SLP(C) No. 8679/2024, 8680/2024, 13042/2024, 13043/2024, 13046/2024, 13047/2024, 16565/2024, 17666/24, 17667/24 and Diary No. 19787/2024 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM] )

#### WITH

- SLP(C) No. 13043/2024 (XII-A)
- ( IA No.116567/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.116566/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 13042/2024 (XII-A)
- ( IA No.116970/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.116969/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 13046/2024 (XII-A)
- (IA NO.117396/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.117395/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 13047/2024 (XII-A)
- ( IA No.118647/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118648/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No(s). 19787/2024 (XII-A)
- ( IA No.113634/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.113630/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 16565/2024 (XII-A)
- ( IA No.154448/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.154436/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 17667/2024 (XII-A)
- (IA No.166087/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.166088/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 20667/2024 (XII-A)
- ( IA No.190042/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.190048/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.190045/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / THE DEFECTS)
- SLP(C) No. 20666/2024 (XII-A)
- ( IA No.189989/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.189991/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Contd....

SLP(C) No. 17666/2024 (XII-A)
( IA No.162298/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.162301/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
SLP(C) No. 20668/2024 (XII-A)
(IA No.189330/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.189331/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
SLP(C) No. 21188/2024 (IX)

(IA No.196578/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 20-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

# For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR Mr. Ashok Kumar B, Adv. Mr Aditya Kumar, Adv.

#### For Respondent(s)

Mr. Salil Kapoor, Adv. Mr. Tarun Chanana, Adv. Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv. Ms. Aditi Singh, Adv. Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

### SLP(C) No. 27736/2023

Sole respondent is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

### SLP(C) No. 13042/2024, SLP(C) No. 13047/2024

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved sole respondent.

Contd....

### Item no.34

# SLP(C) No. 20667/2024 & SLP(C) No. 20666/2024

Await service report in respect of the sole respondent.

# SLP(C) No. 21188/2024

Office report not uploaded.

List all the above matters on 06.12.2024.

<u>SLP(C) No. 13043/2024, SLP(C) No. 13046/2024 & Diary No(s).</u> 19787/2024

Service is complete on the sole respondent but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

<u>SLP(C) No. 16565/2024, SLP(C) No. 17667/2024, SLP(C) No. 17666/2024, SLP(C) No. 20668/2024</u>

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies, as such, Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ